accounting policy for impairment of financial assets carried at amortised cost as disclosed in the annual

consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.This complies in all material respects

with the specific and general provision requirements of the Central Bank of Kuwait.

BOUBYAN BANK K.S.C.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

For the period from 1 January 2018 to 30 September 2018

12

2.   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2   Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

IFRS 9 transition disclosures

   The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets as at 1 January 2018.

 Original

classification

under

IAS 39

New

classification

under

IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

Re-

measurement

- ECL

New

carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

Financial assets   KD’000 KD’000 KD’000

Balances and deposits with

CBK and other banks

Loans and

receivable

Amortised

cost 663,804 (33) 663,771

Investments - Debt Sukuk AFS FVOCI 180,928 - 180,928

Investments -  Funds AFS FVTPL 29,267 - 29,267

Investments - Equity AFS FVOCI 9,993 - 9,993

Investments - Equity FVTPL FVOCI 3,477 - 3,477

Other financial assets

Loans and

receivable

Amortised

cost 9,176 - 9,176

Adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any change in classification or measurement of financial liabilities.

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any change in the measurement of Islamic financing to customers.

Islamic financing to customers are carried at amortised cost using effective yield method less any amounts written

off and provision for impairment. The provision for impairment is based on the provisioning requirements of

Central Bank of Kuwait.

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowances for financial assets other than Islamic financing

to customers determined in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 to the opening ECL allowances